New York City Department of
Social Services

New York City Department of Homeless
Services — Oversight of Contract
Expenditures of Samaritan Daytop
Village, Inc.

Report 2022-N-6 | February 2024

OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER
Thomas P. DiNapoli, State Comptroller

Division of State Government Accountability




Audit Highlights

Objective

To determine whether the New York City Department of Homeless Services (DHS) is effectively
monitoring its contract with Samaritan Daytop Village, Inc. (Samaritan) to ensure reported costs are
allowable, supported, and program related. The audit covered expenses claimed by Samaritan for the
fiscal years ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2021. In addition, we reviewed limited aspects of DHS’
claim expense monitoring for the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2022.

About the Program

DHS, an administrative unit of the New York City Department of Social Services (DSS), is the agency
responsible for providing transitional housing and services for eligible homeless families and individuals
in New York City (City) and for providing fiscal oversight of the homeless shelters. In July 2013, DHS
contracted with Samaritan, a City-based not-for-profit organization, to provide temporary housing, case
management, housing referrals, placement services, and on-site medical and mental health services
for men with mental illness at their 160-bed Myrtle Avenue Men’s Shelter (Myrtle) for the period from
August 2013 to June 2018. The original contract for $30.1 million was renewed and increased during
the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2022, to an aggregate cost of approximately $44 million.
During the COVID-19 pandemic, per DHS directives, Myrtle operations were moved to an alternative
site (in Long Island City) from mid-May 2020 to early July 2021. During the two fiscal years ended June
30, 2021, Samaritan claimed $15.1 million in reimbursable expenses for the contract.

DHS is responsible for monitoring its contract with Samaritan to ensure reported costs are allowable,
supported, and program related. To qualify for reimbursement, Samaritan’s invoices/expenses must
comply with the DHS’ Human Service Providers Fiscal Manual (Fiscal Manual), the New York City
Health and Human Services Cost Policies and Procedures Manual (Cost Manual), and the Myrtle
contract.

Key Findings

DHS is not effectively monitoring its contract with Samaritan to ensure reported costs are allowable,
supported, and program related. It is unclear whether DHS completed expenditure reviews. In addition,
DHS did not ensure that year-end close-outs were completed in a timely manner. Consequently, for the
two fiscal years ended June 30, 2021, we identified $566,556 that did not comply with the requirements
in the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and contract, including: $235,993 in personal service costs,
$277,662 in other than personal service costs, and $52,901 in indirect costs.

Key Recommendations
= Review and recover, as appropriate, $566,556 in reported expenses that were not in compliance
with the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Myrtle contract.

= Ensure that providers comply with the DHS and contractual requirements to retain sufficient
documentation to support claimed expenditures.

= Provide training to providers and DHS staff members to ensure that they are aware of the
reimbursement requirements.

Report 2022-N-6 1



Office of the New York State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability

February 6, 2024

Molly Wasow Park

Commissioner

New York City Department of Social Services
150 Greenwich Street, 42nd Floor

New York, NY 10007

Dear Commissioner Park:

The Office of the State Comptroller is committed to helping State agencies, public authorities, and

local government agencies manage their resources efficiently and effectively. By so doing, it provides
accountability for the tax dollars spent to support government operations. The Comptroller oversees

the fiscal affairs of State agencies, public authorities, and local government agencies, as well as their
compliance with relevant statutes and their observance of good business practices. This fiscal oversight
is accomplished, in part, through our audits, which identify opportunities for improving operations.
Audits can also identify strategies for reducing costs and strengthening controls that are intended to
safeguard assets.

Following is a report of our audit entitled New York City Department of Homeless Services — Oversight
of Contract Expenditures of Samaritan Daytop Village, Inc. The audit was performed pursuant to the
State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution and Article Il of
the General Municipal Law.

This audit’s results and recommendations are resources for you to use in effectively managing your
operations and in meeting the expectations of taxpayers. If you have any questions about this report,
please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Division of State Government Accountability

Report 2022-N-6 2



Contents

Glossary of Terms . 4
Background ) 5
Audit Findings and Recommendations . .. .. ... ... 6
Personal Service COStS ... ... 6
Other Than Personal Service Costs .. .. ... 8
Indirect CoSts 11
DHS Oversight of Provider Contract Compliance ... ... 11
Recommendations .. . . 13
Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology. . .. . .. ... ... .. ... . 14
Statutory Requirements . 16
AUNOTIYY e 16
Reporting Requirements . . 16
ExXhibit e 17
Agency Comments and State Comptroller’s Comments ... ... ... ... 18
Contributors to Report 25

Report 2022-N-6



Glossary of Terms

Term Description Identifier
DSS New York City Department of Social Services Auditee
Cost Manual New York City Health and Human Services Cost Policies and | Policy
Procedures Manual
DHS New York City Department of Homeless Services Auditee
Fiscal Manual DHS’ Human Service Providers Fiscal Manual Policy
Myrtle Myrtle Avenue Men’s Shelter Facility
OTPS Other than personal services Key Term
Samaritan Samaritan Daytop Village, Inc. Service Provider

Report 2022-N-6




Background

The New York City Department of Homeless Services (DHS), an administrative
unit of the New York City Department of Social Services (DSS), is the agency
responsible for providing transitional housing and services for eligible homeless
families and individuals in New York City (City) and for providing fiscal oversight of
the homeless shelters. During the 2022-23 fiscal year, DHS spent approximately
$3.5 billion to provide transitional housing and services to approximately 66,000
adults and children (20,000 single adults, 5,000 adult families, and 41,000 families
with children). DHS contracts with private not-for-profit companies to provide these
services in compliance with their contractual terms; State laws; and State, City, and
DHS regulations. As of June 2022, 98 private homeless shelter providers contracted
with DHS, with contracts totaling $2.43 billion.

In July 2013, DHS contracted with Samaritan Daytop Village, Inc. (Samaritan),

a City-based not-for-profit organization, to provide temporary housing, case
management, housing referrals, placement services, and on-site medical services
for men with mental illness at their 160-bed Myrtle Avenue Men’s Shelter (Myrtle)
for the period from August 2013 to June 2018. The original contract for $30.1 million
was renewed and increased during the period July 2018 through June 2022 to an
aggregate cost of approximately $44 million. During the COVID-19 pandemic, per
DHS directives, Samaritan moved Myrtle shelter operations to an alternative location
(in Long Island City) from May 2020 to July 2021. In addition, when the pandemic
began, DHS requested providers track COVID-19 expenses separately, as these
expenses were typically beyond initial budgets.

As of October 2022, DHS reported having 20 contracts with Samaritan valued at
approximately $212.3 million, to provide services at 15 men’s and five women’s
transitional homeless shelters, with a service capacity of 2,382. During the three
fiscal years ended June 30, 2022, Samaritan operations were funded primarily by
government sources.

DHS’ Human Service Providers Fiscal Manual (Fiscal Manual) requires providers
to submit monthly invoices containing the actual expenses they paid during the
month of the invoice. The providers must support these expenses by submitting
documentation such as receipts, invoices, and proof of payment. To qualify for
reimbursement, the provider’s invoices and expenses must comply with the

Fiscal Manual, the New York City Health and Human Services Cost Policies and
Procedures Manual (Cost Manual), and its respective contract, which provide
guidance to homeless service providers on the eligibility of reimbursable costs, the
documentation necessary to support these costs, and cost allocation requirements
for expenses related to multiple contracts.

During the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2021, Samaritan claimed $15.1 million in
reimbursable expenses for the contract, including $5.9 million in personal services,
$8.2 million in other than personal services (OTPS), and $1 million in indirect
expenses.

Report 2022-N-6



Audit Findings and Recommendations

DHS utilizes the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and contract to oversee Samaritan
services provided at Myrtle and ensure that expenses are allowable and
documented. Costs are considered for reimbursement provided they are reasonable,
necessary, directly related to the program, and sufficiently documented. For the two
fiscal years ended June 30, 2021, we identified $566,556 in reported costs that did
not comply with these requirements, indicating that monitoring deficiencies exist.
These ineligible expenses include $235,993 in personal service costs, $277,662 in
OTPS costs, and $52,901 in indirect costs. (See Exhibit at the end of the report.)

Strong internal controls are critical to the overall health of an organization.
These controls help to safeguard assets and ensure reliable financial reporting
and compliance with regulatory requirements. We attributed the recommended
recoveries, in part, to inadequate oversight by DHS.

Personal Service Costs

According to the Cost Manual, personal services include all compensation, such as
wages and salaries paid currently or accrued for services the provider’s employees
rendered during the contract term. The Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Myrtle
contract require expenditures claimed be supported, appropriate, necessary, and
directly related to services under the Myrtle contract. Expenses must also be
reasonable for the services provided and comply with the provider’s established
written policy or, in the absence of a written policy, established standard operating
practices. The Myrtle contract states that Samaritan shall maintain proper and
sufficient evidence, vouchers, bills, and receipts showing the propriety and necessity
of all expenditures. Expenses not incurred in the performance of the service program
are not allowable. In addition, the Fiscal Manual requires that Samaritan maintain

all supporting documentation such as payroll ledgers, labor distribution reports, and
time records.

During the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2021, Samaritan reported approximately
$5.9 million in Myrtle’s personal service costs. We identified $235,993 in costs that
did not comply with the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and/or contract.

Excessive Hours Claimed

During fiscal year 2020-21, 22 of Myrtle’s 65 employees worked at both Myrtle and
other shelters operated by Samaritan. We compared the hours worked for Myrtle

per the respective Timecard Report (report of employee time worked) for these
employees to the claimed hours as supported by Myrtle’s payroll registers. Of the 22
employees, we found 14 whose claimed hours per the payroll registers exceeded the
hours shown on their Timecard Reports. Similarly, in fiscal year 2019-20, we found
overclaimed hours for 27 of the total 75 Myrtle employees, including employees who
were only claimed by Myrtle. In total, we determined that Samaritan overclaimed
$165,599 in compensation for these employees for the two fiscal years.

DHS officials disagreed with our findings for fiscal year 2020-21. They claimed that
the hours worked, which were reported under a different department code other than

Report 2022-N-6



Myrtle, represented hours worked at Myrtle’s alternative COVID-19 location and,
therefore, should be included in the calculation of total hours worked on behalf of
Myrtle. However, we noted that this department code represented another shelter
and not the Myrtle alternative site in Long Island City. DHS officials did not provide
documentation to show that the employees whose time was reported under this
department code benefited the Myrtle contract for the hours claimed.

We recommend that DHS recover $165,599 ($134,082 in salaries and $31,517 in
related fringe benefits) in costs that did not comply with the written guidance in the
Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and contract.

COVID-19 Coverage

During the COVID-19 pandemic, Samaritan assigned some Myrtle employees to
cover for sick staff at other shelters. In these situations, the employee’s supervisor
would note on payroll registers the hours these employees provided “COVID
coverage.” For fiscal year 2020-21, Myrtle claimed $13,380 in salary expenses for six
employees who provided COVID coverage at other Samaritan shelters. Similarly, for
fiscal year 2019-20, Myrtle claimed $18,069 in salary expenses for five employees
who provided COVID coverage at other Samaritan shelters. These expenses should
have been claimed by the shelters that benefited from the additional staffing.

DHS officials disagreed with the findings amount for fiscal year 2020-21. However,
they did not provide support that these employees did, in fact, work for the benefit of
the Myrtle contract for the hours claimed.

We recommend that DHS recover $38,961 ($31,449 in salaries and $7,512 in related
fringe benefits) in compensation expenses not related to the Myrtle contract.

Unsupported Allocations

The Cost Manual states that claimed costs must be reasonable and necessary for

the performance of the contract and adequately documented. The Myrtle contract
requires that Samaritan accurately and equitably allocate costs attributable to the
operation of two or more programs. DHS has the right to require and approve a cost
allocation methodology that fairly and accurately reflects the actual allocable share of
such cost. The Fiscal Manual prescribes that cost allocation methodologies used must
be reasonable, consistent, and auditable. The Fiscal Manual suggests two allocation
methods to providers for allocating personal service expenses; a provider may use an
alternate method if it meets the above requirements. The provider could either analyze
every time sheet for a year or select a sample, which involves analyzing two or three
weeks of time sheets once a quarter, noting which hours each day the employee works
on which projects, using the same time ratio throughout the year. Also, for all allocated
expenses, the provider must specify the allocation methodology used and indicate the
method used on the Allocation Methodology Worksheet.

In fiscal year 2020-21, Samaritan allocated $17,828 in salary expenses to Myrtle
for two Samaritan executives: the Assistant Vice President of Transitional Housing

Report 2022-N-6



and the Director of Security. While the Allocation Methodology Worksheet prepared
by Samaritan contained allocation percentages based on the annual hours worked
by these employees at Myrtle and the employees’ total annual hours, there was

no support for how these hours were determined. Also, Samaritan officials did not
perform a time sheet analysis to support the allocated hours. While DHS reviewed
the Allocation Methodology Worksheet, DHS did not review any supporting
documentation for the worksheet.

DHS disagreed with our findings, asserting that the Assistant Vice President

of Transitional Housing position was approved by the New York City Office of
Management and Budget and Samaritan’s contracts were subsequently amended to
add the position and funding. However, we did not question the need for the position,
but rather we cited the unsupported allocation methodology. DHS subsequently
provided allocation formulas for the two employees, but these methodologies were
not consistent or supported, as one employee’s allocations were based on available
beds and the other employee’s allocation was based on the number of shelters
served. However, the bed allocation was not consistently calculated (facilities did not
receive the same bed allocation ratio) and there was no support for which shelters
were overseen by the other employee. DHS officials responded that they would work
with Samaritan to submit an acceptable allocation methodology.

We recommend that DHS recover $21,896 ($17,828 in salaries and $4,068 in related
fringe benefits) in unsupported allocations.

COLA Retroactive Pay

During fiscal year 2019-20, DHS approved a 2% Cost-of-Living Allowance (COLA)
increase for Myrtle employees, effective July 1, 2019. Samaritan generated a
retroactive payment of $37,276 for 46 employees on June 29, 2020, and an increase
in their annual pay. We obtained payroll data showing the hours worked for these
employees and their respective pay rates. We then calculated the COLA amounts
that should have been paid to each employee and found that 17 employees were
overpaid a total of $7,650.

We recommend that DHS recover $9,537 ($7,650 in salaries and in $1,887 related
fringe benefits) for overpaid COLA retroactive payments.

Other Than Personal Service Costs

OTPS includes expenses other than salaries and fringe benefits, such as supplies,
equipment, utilities, and contractual services. The Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and
contract require that claimed expenditures be supported, appropriate, necessary,
and directly related to services under the Myrtle contract. Supporting documentation
can include proof of payment, invoices, service contracts, approved allocation
methodologies, inventory records, and insurance policies. For the two fiscal years
ended June 30, 2021, Samaritan reported $8.17 million in OTPS expenses for the
Myrtle contract. To determine whether these expenses complied with the Fiscal
Manual, Cost Manual, and contract, we judgmentally selected four samples of OTPS

Report 2022-N-6



expenses totaling approximately $1.5 million. We identified $277,662 in OTPS costs
that were not in compliance with the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and contract
requirements.

Inadequately Supported Expenses

The Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Myrtle contract require expenditures claimed
be supported, appropriate, necessary, and directly related to services under the
Myrtle contract. The contract states that the contractor shall retain proper and
sufficient bills, vouchers, duplicate records, and documentation for any payments,
expenditures, or refunds made to or received by the contractor in connection with
the agreement. In addition, the contract requires Samaritan to document its cost
allocation methodology so that it fairly and accurately reflects the actual allocable
share of expenses attributable to the operation of two or more programs. The Fiscal
Manual further stipulates that DHS reserves the right to withhold or recoup any
payments to the provider for allocated costs in the event that DHS determines that
the cost allocation plan is unsatisfactory or that such allocated costs have been
incorrectly determined, are not allowable, or are not properly allocable pursuant to
the contract.

To determine whether Samaritan complied with the requirements for reimbursement,
we selected four judgmental samples, totaling approximately $1.5 million, for the

two fiscal years ended June 30, 2021. We reviewed Samaritan’s general ledgers,
invoices, allocation methodologies, and underlying records and identified $152,655 in
expenses that were not adequately supported, as follows:

= $105,779 in security expenses that included $48,667 for which supporting
time records were not provided and $57,112 for which the time records did not
support the claimed invoices.

= $15,555 in insurance expenses for which no documentation was provided to
support this expense.

= $11,938 for an “expense inventory” expense. Samaritan officials did not provide
any support such as disbursements, invoices, or receipts to explain the nature
of this expense.

= $7,230 in software ($5,320) and software supplies ($1,910) not fully supported
with an allocation basis or a supporting invoice.

= $3,937 in accounting costs for which the basis for allocating these costs to the
Myrtle contract was not provided.

= $3,530 in telephone expenses for which the allocation basis was not provided.

= $2,542 in staff training for which the allocation basis as well as documentation
of who attended were not provided.

= $929 in office supplies, including $361 in office supplies for which the
allocation basis was not provided and $568 for a printer shipped to Samaritan’s
headquarters with no support indicating that it was purchased for Myrtle.

Report 2022-N-6



= $862 in utilities expenses, including $704 in electricity and $158 in gas. No
documentation was provided for these expenses.

= $193 in motor vehicle fees, which lacked support that these expenses were
related to the Myrtle contract.

= $160 in other miscellaneous expenses, including $157 in client translation
services for which the allocation basis was not provided and $3 for an
unsupported MetroCard expense.

We recommend that DHS recover $152,655 in expenses that were not in compliance
with the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and Myrtle contract.

Non-Allowable Expenses

According to the Cost Manual, claimed costs must be adequately documented,
conform to any contractual limitations or exclusions, be reasonable and necessary
for the performance of the contract, and be consistent with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles. The Fiscal Manual states that providers may only invoice
for actual services or goods delivered within the fiscal year. It also prescribes
methodologies for allocating shared expenses among programs and requires the
providers to specify and obtain approval for the method used. The methodologies
must be reasonable, consistent, and auditable. The Fiscal Manual also identifies
non-allowable expenses including, but not limited to, fines, penalties, personal
expenses, and membership dues.

To determine whether Samaritan complied with the Fiscal and Cost Manuals, we
reviewed the previously noted four judgmental samples totaling approximately $1.5
million. Our review of general ledgers, invoices, allocation methodologies, and
underlying records identified $125,007 in expenses that were not in compliance with
the Fiscal and Cost Manuals, as follows:

= $48,998 in office furniture claimed in fiscal year 2020-21 but ordered and
delivered in fiscal year 2019-20.

= $36,167 in duplicate contracted security expenses, claimed as both non-COVID
and COVID expenses.

= $28,367 in expenses that were reported in the incorrect fiscal year, including
$9,609 for contracted air conditioning, $8,356 for office supplies, $4,223 for
catered meal expenses, $2,448 for fire alarm and security systems contract
costs, $1,094 for MetroCards, $1,093 for a repairs and maintenance annual
contract, $672 for security equipment maintenance, $633 for contracted HVAC
services, $120 for medical waste disposal, $80 for the cost of interpretation
services, and $39 for interfacility travel.

= $4,652 in utilities ($4,192 in electricity and $460 in gas). The expenses were for
another shelter.

= $3,230 in legal services related to summonses and penalties (of which $475
was for a shelter other than Myrtle).

= $2,200 for a maintenance contract for a non-program-related copier.

Report 2022-N-6 10



= $806 in non-allowable membership dues to an organization servicing homeless
adults and families.

= $320 in fire safety services at an unrelated building.

= $207 in phone and email allowances. According to Samaritan officials, the
phone and email allowances were for staff reimbursement for using personal
phones for work purposes and were based on the cost of cell phone service at
the time. However, according to the Fiscal Manual, personal expenses are not
allowable. In addition, Samaritan did not provide support for this cost.

= $60 in insurance costs claimed in fiscal year 2020-21, which covered a day
from the prior fiscal year. Samaritan officials advised that this expense is
incurred annually, and a journal entry was not prepared to accrue the one day’s

expense.

We recommend that DHS recover $125,007 in expenses that were not in compliance
with the Fiscal Manual and Cost Manual.

Indirect Costs

Indirect costs are based on fixed rates applied to direct costs claimed. The Fiscal
Manual permits service providers to claim a fixed percentage of the total direct
expenses, except rent and real estate taxes, as an indirect cost. Consequently, any
direct expense disallowed results in an indirect expense disallowance. For both fiscal
years 2019-20 and 2020-21, Samaritan claimed a 10% indirect cost rate.

We determined that $52,901 in indirect expenses should be recovered due to the non-
allowable charges identified in our report and the associated indirect rate for the two
fiscal years ended June 30, 2021 (see Table 1). Included in this amount are $1,535 in
indirect costs that were incorrectly calculated by Samaritan in fiscal year 2020-21.

Table 1 — Indirect Costs for the Two Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2021

Fiscal Year Non-Reimbursable Personal | Indirect Rate Disallowed Indirect
Service and OTPS Costs Costs
2019-20 $120,830 10% $12,083
2020-21 392,825 10% 40,818*
Totals $513,655 $52,901

*Includes $1,535 for Samaritan’s incorrect fiscal year 2020-21 indirect cost methodology

DHS Oversight of Provider Contract Compliance

DHS is responsible for monitoring the fiscal activities of all DHS-funded providers to
ensure that government resources are used only for expenses that are allowable,
supported, and program appropriate. The Fiscal and Cost Manuals and Samaritan’s
contract require the provider to maintain proper and sufficient evidence, including
vouchers, bills, and receipts, showing the propriety and necessity of all expenditures
claimed in the monthly invoices. The Fiscal Manual also outlines important oversight

Report 2022-N-6

11



tasks for DHS to ensure providers are in compliance with their obligations. These
tasks include provider expenditure reviews and timely close-out of year-end
expenses.

We determined that DHS did not adequately monitor Samaritan’s fiscal activities and
that DHS’ internal controls were not sufficient to detect unsupported and
non-allowable expenses claimed by Samaritan and to prevent paying for these
expenses.

DHS Expenditure Reviews

To ensure that claimed expenses are appropriate, the Fiscal Manual states that
“each contract is assigned to a DHS Program Analyst and Program Administrator
who review and approve submitted invoices for personnel and OTPS expenditures.”

DHS provided its Invoice Tracker Form, which documents its invoice reviews, for
fiscal year 2019-20 and 2021-22 expenses. However, we did not test the

2021-22 Invoice Tracker Form because we received it after fieldwork testing
concluded. Additionally, DHS did not provide an Invoice Tracker Form for its review
of fiscal year 2020-21. It is unclear whether reviews were completed for the Myrtle
contract in that fiscal year. DHS officials explained that the individual responsible for
these reviews had retired.

We reviewed the 2019-20 Invoice Tracker Form, which indicated that 32 expense
items were reviewed. Of the 32 items reviewed, 26 items had no indication as to
whether their review outcome was satisfactory or unsatisfactory, as required by
the form. Two items were shown as unsatisfactory with corrective action, but no
corrective action details were provided in the narrative. Furthermore, while our
review of the supporting invoice for a $296 electricity expense claimed for October
2019 indicated the expense was incurred for a different shelter, and thus was
non-program related, the analyst’s review of this expense did not detect this issue.

Moreover, we noted that in both fiscal years 2019-20 and 2020-21, DHS approved
an in-house psychiatrist position for Myrtle. Due to difficulties in hiring psychiatrists,
Samaritan used a contracted temporary psychiatry service. According to the Fiscal
Manual, contracted temporary services are to be claimed as an OTPS expense.
However, Samaritan claimed these costs, totaling $150,426 ($72,034 in 2019-20 and
$78,392 in 2020-21), as personal service expenses. DHS’ monitoring did not identify
this error. In response to our inquiry, DHS officials determined that this was an error
on the part of Samaritan.

Invoice reviews are necessary to ensure that they accurately reflect expenses in
accordance with the approved budget and are appropriate for reimbursement. We
recommend DHS ensure that the invoice reviews are adequately completed.

Report 2022-N-6 12



Year-End Close-Outs

The Fiscal Manual requires providers, such as Samaritan, “to submit a final
close-out invoice to reflect their spending for the fiscal year. If needed, the provider
must submit a final budget modification. Once approved, providers should submit
their final invoice against that approved budget.” It adds that the final budget
modification must be submitted no later than September 1 or the next business day
if September 1 falls on a weekend, and the final close-out invoice must be submitted
within 3 to 5 business days after the modification is approved. Delays in submitting
the close-out invoice may result in delays in payments for the following fiscal year.
We found the 2021-22 fiscal year close-out invoice was still outstanding, and the
2019-20 and 2020-21 close-out invoices were not timely (see Table 2).

Table 2 — Close-Out Invoice Submissions

Fiscal Year Close-Out Invoice Close-Out Submission
Submitted Business Days Late
2019-20 March 3, 2021 116 days
2020-21 January 18, 2022 88 days
2021-22 Not submitted 254 days*

*As of September 18, 2023

It is imperative that DHS ensure providers submit a timely close-out of the fiscal year
in order to improve the quality of the DHS reviews and reduce problems associated
with recovery of overpayments.

Recommendations

1. Review and recover, as appropriate, $566,556 in reported expenses that
were not in compliance with the Fiscal Manual, Cost Manual, and the Myrtle
contract.

2. Ensure that providers comply with the DHS and contractual requirements to
retain sufficient documentation to support claimed expenses.

3. Review and approve all provider allocation methodologies.

4. Comply with existing internal policies and complete detailed expenditure
reviews.

5. Ensure that annual close-out invoices are submitted timely.

6. Provide training to providers and DHS staff members to ensure that they are
aware of the reimbursement requirements.

Report 2022-N-6 13



Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology

The objective of our audit was to determine whether DHS is effectively monitoring
its contract with Samaritan to ensure reported costs are allowable, supported, and
program related. The audit covered expenses claimed by Samaritan for the fiscal
years ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2021. In addition, we reviewed limited
aspects of DHS’ claim expense monitoring for the three fiscal years ended June 30,
2022.

To accomplish our objective and assess the related internal controls related to DHS’
monitoring of expenses reported by Samaritan, we reviewed the Fiscal and Cost
Manuals effective during the audit period and the Myrtle contract. We interviewed
key DHS and Samaritan personnel to understand DHS’ and Samaritan’s financial
practices. In addition, we evaluated the internal controls over the costs claimed on
the expenditure reports. To determine whether DHS staff complied with the Myrtle
contract and the Cost and Fiscal Manuals, we reconciled the year-end fiscal reports
with Samaritan/Myrtle invoices and payrolls. We reviewed all claimed salaries for
fiscal years 2019-20 and 2020-21 to identify instances where employees worked for
more than one shelter, provided COVID coverage, and received COLA increases.
We also identified two senior employees whose salaries were allocated across
multiple Samaritan programs in addition to Myrtle. Additionally, we reviewed all
claimed employees in fiscal year 2019-20 to determine whether claimed expenses
were supported.

We used a non-statistical sampling approach to provide conclusions on our audit
objective and to test internal controls and compliance. We selected judgmental
samples. However, because we used a non-statistical sampling approach for our
tests, we cannot project the results to the respective populations. Our samples,
which are discussed in detail in the body of our report, include four judgmental
samples of OTPS expenses that we examined against documentation maintained by
Samaritan to test whether the amounts claimed were reasonable, appropriate, and
reimbursable:

= Ajudgmental sample of $864,774 of $3,438,471 in non-COVID-related OTPS
expenses for fiscal year 2020-21, based on the dollar amounts claimed by
expense category.

= An additional judgmental sample of $68,771 of $3,438,471 in
non-COVID-related OTPS expenses for fiscal year 2020-21, based on risk
factors identified, such as unsupported allocation methodology, insufficient
supporting documentation, and non-allowable expenses.

= Ajudgmental sample of $464,324 of $868,499 in COVID-related OTPS
expenses for fiscal year 2020-21, based on the dollar amounts claimed by
expense category.

= Ajudgmental sample of $72,062 of $3,863,726 in OTPS expenses for fiscal
year 2019-20, based on the same risk factors identified in fiscal year 2020-21.

We obtained data from DHS and Samaritan financial systems and from ADP
(which processes payroll for Samaritan). We assessed the reliability of that data by
reviewing existing information, interviewing officials knowledgeable about the system,

Report 2022-N-6 14



and tracing to and from source data. We determined that the data obtained from
these systems was sufficiently reliable for the purposes of this report. Certain other
data in our report was used to provide background information. Data that we used
for this purpose was obtained from the best available sources. Generally accepted
government auditing standards do not require us to complete a data reliability
assessment for data used for this purpose.

Report 2022-N-6

15



Statutory Requirements

Authority

The audit was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in
Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution and Article Il of the General Municipal
Law.

We conducted our performance audit in accordance with generally accepted
government auditing standards. These standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective. We believe that the
evidence obtained during our audit provides a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objective.

As is our practice, we notified DHS officials at the outset of the audit that we

would be requesting a representation letter in which DHS management provides
assurances, to the best of their knowledge, concerning the relevance, accuracy,
and competence of the evidence provided to the auditors during the course of the
audit. The representation letter is intended to confirm oral representations made to
the auditors and to reduce the likelihood of misunderstandings. In this letter, officials
assert that, to the best of their knowledge, all relevant financial and programmatic
records and related data have been provided to the auditors. DHS officials further
affirm either that the entities have complied with all laws, rules, and regulations
applicable to their operations that would have a significant effect on the operating
practices being audited, or that any exceptions have been disclosed to the auditors.
However, DHS has not provided a representation letter in connection with this

audit. Further, officials at DHS advised us that the New York City Mayor’s Office of
Operations has informed them that, as a matter of policy, mayoral agency officials do
not provide representation letters in connection with our audits. As a result, we lack
assurance from DHS officials that all relevant information was provided to us during
the audit.

Reporting Requirements

We provided a draft copy of this report to DSS officials for their review and formal
comment. Their comments were considered in preparing this final report and are
included in their entirety at the end of it. In their response, DSS officials generally
disagreed with most of our recommendations but partially agreed with others and
indicated certain actions will be taken. We address certain remarks in our State
Comptroller’'s Comments, which are embedded within DSS’ response. (Along with
the response, DSS attached its Standard Health and Human Service Invoice Review
Policy. This document is not reproduced here and instead has been retained on file
at the Office of the New York State Comptroller.)

Within 180 days after the final release of this report, we request that the
Commissioner of the New York City Department of Social Services report to the State
Comptroller, advising what steps were taken to implement the recommendations
contained in this report, and if the recommendations were not implemented, the
reasons why.

Report 2022-N-6



Exhibit

DHS Oversight of Contract Expenditures — Samaritan Daytop Village, Inc.

Recommended Cost Recoveries
Two Fiscal Years July 1, 2019 Through June 30, 2021

Recommended Cost Recoveries 2019-20 2020-21 Totals
Personal Services $94,015 $141,978 $235,993
Other Than Personal Services 26,815 250,847 277,662
Indirect Expenses 12,083 40,818 52,901
Total Recommended Cost Recoveries $132,913 $433,643 $566,556

Report 2022-N-6

17



Agency Comments and State Comptroller’s Comments

W-2-548

m o

Department of
Social Services
Human Resources
Administration

Department of
Homeless Services

DSS Accountability Office

Molly Wasow Park
Commissioner

Jill Berry
DSS First Deputy
Commissioner

Bedros Leon Boodanian
Chief Accountability Officer

151 West Broadway
New York, NY 10013

212 274 5600 tel December 15, 2023

boodanianb@dss.nyc.gov

Mr. David Schaeffer

NYS Office of the State Comptroller
59 Maiden Lane, 21st Floor

New York, NY 10038

Re: Agency Response to the Draft Audit Report of the NYC Department of
Homeless Services — Oversight of Contract Expenditures of Samaritan Daytop
Village, Inc. (2022-N-6)

Dear Mr. Shaeffer,

We have received the draft report for the Office of the State Comptroller (OSC) Audit
of the Department of Homeless Services (DHS) Oversight of Contract Expenditures of
Samaritan Daytop Village, Inc. (2022-N-6).

Please find enclosed our agency response in the form of a corrective action plan which
identifies the actions already taken as well as those that will be taken in accordance
with the plan to address the recommendations noted in the report.

It is important to note that the Agency continues to ensure compliance with existing
internal policies and completing expenditure reviews by following the current Mayor’s
Office of Contract Services (MOCS) Invoice Review Policy, dated December 9, 2020.
This policy establishes a standard approach for reviewing and approving invoices
submitted for payment by vendors and limits the number of line items to be sampled
after payment. The policy also states that “A standard review will not include more
than 1-2 selections per invoice service period.”

Report 2022-N-6 18



State Comptroller’'s Comment — We stand by our conclusion that DHS did not
ensure compliance with existing internal policies and expenditure reviews. Although
the updated policy states a standard review will only include 1-2 line items per
invoice, the policy also acknowledges that additional expenses can be selected when
there is a lack of support for expenses or other material findings. Moreover, a
claimed expense we sampled from the 2019-20 fiscal year was also reviewed by
DHS; however, DHS did not identify that this expense was actually incurred by a
different shelter.

Additionally, we note that DHS regularly monitors provider compliance with
documentation requirements and other contractual obligations, including through the
use of third-party auditing firms.

State Comptroller’'s Comment — Our audit concluded that DHS did not adequately
monitor provider compliance and its internal controls were not sufficient to detect
unsupported expenses claimed by Samaritan.

DHS remains committed to its mission of serving New York City’s most vulnerable
population in the most efficient and effective manner, while adhering to all applicable
rules, regulations, and laws by which we are bound. We would like to express
our appreciation for the efforts that your office has invested in this audit to assist
us in achieving our goals.

We are confident that our response to this audit demonstrates the Agency’s
commitment to continually improving our operations. Should you have any
questions regarding the enclosed, please contact Victoria Arzu, Executive Director
of the DSS External Audit Facilitation Team (EAFT) at 929-221-7067.

We thank OSC for your partnership as we continue our critical mission.

Yours sincerely,

Christine Malo ney

Christine Maloney
Deputy Commissioner, Office of Audit & Quality Assurance Services

Enclosures

Report 2022-N-6

19



‘uejllewes Aq pawiepo sesuadxe

palloddnsun J98}ap 0} JUBIOLINS JOU SJaM S|0AUOD [eula}ul
S)I pue douel|dwo Japiaoid Joyuow Ajgienbape jou pip SHQ
1eU} PapNoOUD Jipne InQ - Juswwo s Jajjoydwo? aje)g

sty Sumipne Ayed-ping) jo asn ydnoryy Suipnjour ‘suoredijqo 'sasuadxa pawnrefo poddns o} uonejuawa0p
[ENJOBUO0D JOYJ0 PUE SJIAWAINDOI UONEIUAWNO0p (i ‘ssouisng | 1USRLJS  UIEAL 0} - sjuawanmbal - [ejoeyuod
70 osmoo Ten3ar Suunp ‘eouendwoo sopimoid siopwow gpy |PYe SHA Ay i Ajdwioo siopiaoid jeyy amnsug

VN VN VN uoneue|dxd ym 2fesiq - UOHEPURIIIOITY
“PajeIIUEISqNS JOU
SuipAue Jo juowdnooar
ansind [[14 §S( POMAIAAI
aQ 0} padu oM JORIU0D
sowmoop  Surpoddns O Ay pue ‘[enuely 1500 ‘[enuely [eosL] oy
Jeuonippe papmwgns i douerdwod 1 jou aram Jey sasuadxa payiodar
oup  ‘odenp  doikeq -aerdordde se ‘1an001 pue mataal e jo[dwod [ Aouady oyl |ur 96699c¢ ‘areidoidde se ‘10001 pue moIATY
uepeweS  “AjSuIpiodoe ueuL] §SA
prozounp |dnodar  pue  MOIAdY snpy SHA I3y A[rened ] UOLEPUIWTIOIY
aeq uondy SUONEPUILILI0INY
HEEL Aty Aoty ) dqisuodsay asuodsay Kuagy T
E0T-SI-T1 ed 9-N-TT0T -1dquny ypny

3geqA doyfeq ueyeweg HSQ dweN Npny

NVId NOILIDV JAILOAIHOD
SHDAYES LIANY 40 ID1440
SHOIAYES TVID0S 40 INTNLAVAAd DAN

20

Report 2022-N-6



VIN

VN

VIN

010AU] (SQOIA) SROIAIOS 10BIUO) JO 201 SJokejy oy Jod
SB SW) QUI| 9ITOAUT JAIY) JO MIIARI ) JO PIISISUOI YIIYA ‘DUl
oy 32 20e[d ur §59001d MATAI AL UO Paseg “MAIAAI Y} Aq PAIIAOD
powad oy Surmp aoeld ur soynI 3y} U0 Paseq Pajen[eAd q Isnu
10q [RONLID ST SPIBPURIS MAIADI AIIpuadxd pue sarorjod [eurajur
g douerdwiod ‘syuswonnbar uoHLIUSWNOOP YIIM 35BI A SI S

ssoursnq Je[ngar jo yred se sampaooid
MAIADI 0010AUI pue sawrjod ypm oouerdwod sassasse SH(

uoneue[dxa yym ISesiq

"SMAIAD] IMIPUAdxa pajielop
3j01dwod pue sarorjod ewsapur Sunsrxa yim Ajdwo))

' UOI)BPUIWOIY

p707 Aenuep

payprduo)

“Sururen
uoteoO][e Paseq-qom
oy aoqdwod  gess -ouf
fageyiA dojkeq uepIEWeg
bmsud M SHA

“pojudwa|dur a1am
a[npow Sururen pue Jduos
K3ojopoypowr  uoneIO[Y

uonejuowdduy
2 Juowdopand(
weidorg

J0 300 SHA

"payoddns Jo Jua}sISuod Jou alem saifojopoyiew
ay ‘saakojdwa alnIaxXa om) 10} SalBojopoyIBW
uoleao|[e ay} pamairal SHQ ybnoyye ‘wodal ino
10 ¢ abed uo pajels sy - Juswiwioy s Jajjosdwo? ajes

“Sururen siy
sajorduwod aSeyyiA dojke(y ueyewRS AINSU [[IM SHQ 'SIoprA0Id
SHQ [& 0 uado st yowym ‘Gumuren paseq-qam K3ojopoyrowr
TOYBIO][R Y J00 PafjoX SHA ‘€707 ‘07 1queidag uo ‘uontppe uf

‘uoIssiuqns 3a5pnq [enuue oy) Jo 1ed se suonedo][e
[e S431A21 SHQ "SHQ wolj [eaoxdde soud ureyqo 1siry jsnus )t
‘k3ojopoyowr uonedoffe paroidde Ajsnoraad ayy woiy dje1adp o
sjueA JOpIA0Xd © J1 ey} S9j0U OS[e [enuejy [estq ay] "sajduexa
po[Iejop sapnjour pue sasuadxa snowea 10} saiSojopoyew
uoneoo[[e  ajquideooe  sjielep  [enuely [edsy SHA oYL

uopeue[dxa yym 13y Affented

“saifojoporow
uoyeoofie 1opiaoid [e aaoidde pue  moinay

1€ UOD)BPUIWOIY

aeq
19816,

uonpy
3A1)IALI0)) KHUIZY

Juq) dqisuodsoy

asuodsay Kuagy

SUOIEPUILIIO0INY
S 10)pny

E0T-SI-T1 ed

NVId NOILIDV JAILOAIHOD
SHDAYES LIANY 40 ID1440

SHOIAYES TVID0S 40 INTNLAVAAd DAN

9-N-T20T -Idquiny Jipny
3geqA doyfeq ueyeweg HSQ dweN Npny

21

Report 2022-N-6



‘Jsonbai uodn ajqejieAe ‘sajly 9SO Ul PaAES JuBWINIOQ ,

Ja)jeys Jualayip e Aq paunoul Ajjenioe sem asuadxa siu} 1ey)
Ainuapl Jou pIp SHQ ‘Jeramoy ‘SHQ Aq pemainl os[e Sem
1eak [BOSI) 0Z-61.0Z dYs Wou pajduies am asuadxa pawiep

e ‘19A08J0}| "sBuIpul} [eLajew Jayjo Jo sasusadxe Joj Joddns

10 %0B| B SI 818U} UBYM pajosjes aq Ued sasuadxa [euoljippe

ley sebpaimounoe osfe Aaljod ey ‘aaioAul Jed swayl aul|

Z-1 apnjour Ajuo [Im maiAal piepuess e sejels Aaljod pajepdn

ay} yBnouyy|y ‘smeinal ainjipusdxe pue sailjod [eussul

Bunsixa Yim oueldLod aInsus 10U pIp SHA ey} UOISN|ouoD

1no Aq puels o\ — Juswwo?) s,J9jj013dwo? aje)s

*s1ap1a0xd ]2 0) 9[qe[TEAR ST [OTYM “S[BIOUBUI ]
104SSYd ydnomy Sururen wsAs axmonns judwked mou oy
00 Paf[0X SHOI ‘€707 Jo Jotng oy ut Suruuidoq ‘A[jeuonippy

“Sururen MoTASI Q010AUI J0YSAIOT PUSYE
Jyess opraoxd ayy pue wexSoxd ay) yjoq Jeyp AInSu3 [[1M £uaY YL

30U 10J 600-0707# UHAIING A0d SS PYIENEI1 99§
PILJIUAPI UA3Q AARY JOU JYSIUW SAIOUIIOGAP WO ‘AN MOIATY

Aeq uoIy SUOL)EPUIIO0NY
o T e ) dqisuodsay asuodsay Kuagy s Joupny
E0T-SI-T1 ed 9-N-TT0T -_qumy jipny
3geqA doyfeq ueyeweg HSQ dweN Npny
NVTd NOILIV FALLOTYIO0D
SHDAYES LIANY 40 ID1440

SHOIAYAES TVIOO0S 40 INFNLIVIAd IAN

22

Report 2022-N-6



'£20Z Joquisydag Jo se Buipugjsino

[l1S Sem 8210AU Jn0-8S0]2 Jeak [easl zz-1z0Z aYs ‘Hodel
1no Jo ¢ abed uo pajes sy JYBISION0 SAIBYS J0) [eINLID
aJe SN0-8s0j0 AjaWi| - Juswiwio) s ajjosdwo? aje}s

oSep Surreaarq 10§ J0BNUOD PAPUAWY — 7ZAL
UOISUAIXd
[OI0H UONEIO[OY oY) 10§ JBNUOD PIPUIWY — [ZAL o
AAOD 03 asuodsax
U [9J0H UONEBOO[3Y oY) 0} JOBNUOd PIPUIWY — (OZAL o
Juowpudwe Jo3png [PON — 61 AL @
10} Q10M SUIUWIPUAWE 3SAY |

"parjsigar
QIOM SJUAWPUAIE Y} [IIUN SATOAUI JILIQNS PUB Jo3pnq ) Jn0-0S0]
jou pnod Japaoxd ayy 1opraoid ayy oy Kouow Jo sjunowe a3
J0 Ke[ap Q) SZIWIUI 0} SUOTIOR UOISUSIXA PUE [BMAUI IN[eA Ja5Ie|
onuI Y1 PAUIGUIOD A1 SJUIWPUUE AN[LA J3[[BLuS “9[qIssod uay gy
“UONJBISIFAI JUSWIPUSWE Ul AB[3p © Sea 13y ‘SIeak orwapued oty
Suunp par1a0a1 SJUIWPUAWE JO JOGUINT PISEIIUT ) 0F NP “Joypn |
“TTAd PU [TAd ‘0TAd ‘61 Ad 10F 95670006107# 1081U0D “AY
oA (IAQS) $.ou ‘o8e[iA dokeq ueeweg papuoute SH(

“Ajoumy
PapIWIGNS AI8 SII10AUI JN0-350[9 [ENUUE Jey} INSUF

N VN VN uoneue|dxa ym 3aaSesiq *S UONEPUIILO0dTY
Aeq uoIy SUOL)EPUIIO0NY
19818, 3A1)IALI0)) KHUIZY Huq dfqysuodsay L ey s 10jIpny
EU0T-SI-T1 dreq 9-N-TT0T -1dquny ypny
3geqA doyfeq ueyeweg HSQ dweN Npny
NVTd NOILIV FALLOTYIO0D
SHDAYES LIANY 40 ID1440

SHOIAYES TVID0S 40 INTNLAVAAd DAN

23

Report 2022-N-6



"pajonpuod
sem Buuies Jaye 0} passype Buiaqg )uale seinpasosd

pue sajljod Ji A|je1oadss ‘sjuswaanbal juswasinguiel

10 2Ieme ale sJaquiaw Jels SHA pue sJapiaoid

1ey} ainsua djay uea Buuiel; Aioyepuew Jojpue BuiobuQ
JusWasInquiel Joj sanpaooud pue sadlod SHQ Yim
Aidwoo j0u pip Jepir0Id Y} pUB Jels SHQ SJaYM SeouB)sul
paluSpI JIpNe IO - Juswwo? s ajjondwo? aje)s

"s1ap1A0xd [[e 0} S[qe[TEA. ST YOI ‘S[RIOUBUI]
HodSSvd ySnomy Sururen waysAs amjonns juowded mou oy
1m0 pafjo1 SOOI ‘€707 Jo Joung oy ut Suruuidoq “Ajeuonippy

"pauren
123q dAeY Jjels uepeures pue SH( arendoidde [y el Jopraoxd
0} 3qe[ieA. SI Jeyy ouepms SOOI U0 Paseq asinod Sururen
payresop & padojoaap aouis ey SH( 0707 JO J2quuadd( U s1apiaoid
[[e 0} 2INP300IJ MAIARY 3010AU] PIEpUEIS O PAINGLISIP SHON

“SjuaWANNDAI JUOWASINGUIIOX
31} JO AIBAE A1 K3} JBY) QINSUD 0} SIOQUIAU
1JeIs SHQ pue s1ap1aoad o) Suuren apraoig

VIN VIN VIN uoeue[dxa yiu 2u8esiq 10 UONBPUIWO0IIY
Aeq uoIy SUOL)EPUIIO0NY
o Aty Aoty ) dqisuodsay asuodsay Kuagy s Joupny
EU0T-SI-T1 dreq 9-N-TT0T -1dquny ypny
3geqA doyfeq ueyeweg HSQ dweN Npny
NVTd NOILIV FALLOTYIO0D
SHDAYES LIANY 40 ID1440

SHOIAYES TVID0S 40 INTNLAVAAd DAN

24

Report 2022-N-6



Contributors to Report

Executive Team
Andrea C. Miller - Executive Deputy Comptroller
Tina Kim - Deputy Comptroller
Stephen C. Lynch - Assistant Comptroller

Audit Team

Kenrick Sifontes - Audit Director
David Schaeffer - Audit Manager
Keith Dickter, CPA, CISA - Audit Supervisor
Marsha Paretzky - Examiner-in-Charge
Tina Jiang, CPA - Senior Examiner
Madelin Vasquez - Senior Examiner

Contact Information
(518) 474-3271
StateGovernmentAccountability@osc.ny.gov
Office of the New York State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability
110 State Street, 11th Floor
Albany, NY 12236

fIX

For more audits or information, please visit: www.osc.state.ny.us/state-agencies/audits



mailto:StateGovernmentAccountability%40osc.ny.gov?subject=
http://facebook.com/nyscomptroller
https://www.osc.state.ny.us/state-agencies/audits
http://twitter.com/nyscomptroller

	Glossary of Terms
	Background
	Audit Findings and Recommendations
	Personal Service Costs
	Other Than Personal Service Costs
	Indirect Costs 
	DHS Oversight of Provider Contract Compliance
	Recommendations

	Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology
	Statutory Requirements
	Authority
	Reporting Requirements

	Exhibit
	Agency Comments and State Comptroller’s Comments
	Contributors to Report

